
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 8TH DECEMBER 2015 at 7:00 
PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
10th November 2015. 
 

A Green 
388008 

2. MEMBER'S INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item.  
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached.  
Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate 
on any items contained therein.  
 

M Sage 
388007 

4. REVIEW OF PLANNING ENFORCEMENT  (Pages 19 - 32) 
 

 

 To receive a report on the Planning Enforcement Review. 
 

J Jaarsma 
388402 

 

5. HUNTINGDONSHIRE INFRASTRUCTURE BUSINESS PLANNING  
(Pages 33 - 40) 

 

 

 The Huntingdonshire Infrastructure Planning Update is to be 
presented to the Panel. 
 

P Bland 
388430 

6. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY GOVERNANCE  (Pages 
41 - 52) 

 

 

 To consider a report on the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Governance Structure. 
 

P Bland 
388430 

7. NEIGHBOURHOOD AND COMMUNITY PLANNING GUIDANCE  
(Pages 53 - 100) 

 

 

 The Neighbourhood and Community Planning Guidance is to be 
presented to the Panel. 
 

P Bland 
388430 



 
8. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 101 - 102) 
 

 

 To consider the work programmes of the Social and Economic Well-
Being Overview and Scrutiny Panels.  
 

A Green 
388008 

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS  (Pages 103 - 106) 
 

 

 To consider a report on the Panel’s activities and scrutinise decisions 
taken since the last meeting as set out in the Decision Digest 
(circulated separately). 
 

[...]
have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 



 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 
on Tuesday, 10th November 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T D Sanderson – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs B E Boddington, 

Mrs S Conboy, J W Davies, Mrs A Dickinson, 
I D Gardener, D A Giles, P Kadewere, 
K D Wainwright and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
Mrs L A Duffy. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors J D Ablewhite, R C Carter, D B 

Dew, J A Gray and M F Shellens. 
 
 

33. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 8th September 2015 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

34. MEMBER'S INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor D A Giles declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to 
Minute No. 39 by virtue of his Membership of St Neots Town Council. 
 
Councillor K Wainwright declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation 
to Minute No. 39 by virtue of his Membership of St Neots Town 
Council. 
 

35. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
November 2015 to 29th February 2016.  
 
Members were informed that the Huntingdonshire Infrastructure 
Business Plan would be presented to the Panel in December 2015. 
 

36. WASTE POLICY DEVELOPMENTS AND HUNTINGDON NEEDS 
ANALYSIS OF OPEN SPACES AND PLAY FUNCTIONS   

 
 With aid of a report by the Interim Head of Operations (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book), the Executive Councillor for 
Operations and Environment, Councillor R Carter, the Interim Head of 
Operations and the Operations Manager (Commercial Services) 
presented the Waste Policy Developments and Huntingdon Needs 
Analysis of Open Spaces and Play Functions to the Panel. 
 

5

Agenda Item 1



The Panel was informed that the timescale for the needs analysis had 
slipped as a result of the amount of work needed in order to complete 
the needs analysis and the staff resources available. Members were 
advised that an open spaces needs analysis of Sawtry, 
Godmanchester and St Neots would be completed by the end of 
March 2016. 
 
As part of the Waste Policy Developments, the service was required 
to develop a new lane end collection policy and a new dry recyclates 
contamination policy. The new lane end collection policy required the 
individual survey of 87 tracks, lanes and unadopted roads in the 
District.  
 
The Panel was informed that there was difficultly in collecting from 
unadopted roads. Options offered to the residents was a request for 
them to move the bin to the end of the unadopted road on collection 
day or ask the resident to sign a warranty to allow the refuse 
col
[...]
ers. Members were informed that the lanes had 

6



been identified by speaking to the refuse collectors, local knowledge 
and customer feedback. Officers stated that they believed not all the 
lanes had been identified however would be liaising with residents in 
order to establish the location of other lanes. 
 
In response to a query from a Member regarding the possibility of 
losing S106 money, Officers confirmed that it was a real risk however 
a Red, Amber and Green (RAG) status had been established to assist 
with minimising the risk. 
 
In response to a query regarding the cost to Town and Parish 
Councils regarding ongoing maintenance, Members were advised 
that the Council needed to have the dialogue with the Town and 
Parish Councils. The ongoing maintenance costs had been covered 
by the Town and Parish Councils however if the cost because too 
great then decommissioning would be considered as an option. 
 
Members were advised that in response to a shortage of allotments, 
that a different range of options had been considered including 
identifying areas for allotments outside of Huntingdon and releasing 
land for community gardens however further consultation needed to 
be undertaken. 
 
Members explained that one of the problems with recycling 
contamination was education, as some residents still believed that 
clothes would be recycled. The Panel was informed that there would 
be an awareness campaign to inform residents of the specific items 
that could be recycled.  
 

37. LOCAL PLAN TO 2036 - UPDATE   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Planning Service Manager (Policy) (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was 
informed of the update to the Local Plan to 2036. Members were 
advised that progress on the Local Plan had slowed, due in part to the 
need for strategic transport modelling, which was needed in particular 
to assess the transport effects of the proposed housing allocation at 
Wyton Airfield.  
 
The Panel’s atten
[...]
requirement for a 
Town or Parish Council to adopt a project plan when developing a 
Neighbourhood Plan.  In addition Members were reminded that it was 
the responsibility of the Town or Parish Council to produce a clean 
copy once the Cabinet have considered the content. 
 
(At 8.40pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor I C Bates 
left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

39. ST NEOTS NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN   
 

 With aid of a report by the Planning Policy Team Leader (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the report on the St Neots 
Neighbourhood Plan was presented to the Panel. Members were 
informed that after the Examination in February 2015 the 
Neighbourhood Plan could proceed to a Referendum subject to the 
modifications being made as recommended by the Examiner. A clean 
copy of the Plan, including the modifications could not be produced 
until the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) 
and Cabinet had approved the Plan for Referendum, at their meetings 
in November 2015. 
 

9



Following a discussion regarding community involvement, Members 
highlighted their concerns that the Neighbourhood Plan may be 
rejected if there was to be a low turnout at a Referendum. In 
response, the Panel was assured that so long as a majority of those 
residents that voted were in favour, the Neighbourhood Plan would be 
adopted regardless of turnout. 
 
In response to a concern that St Neots was losing out on Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) money the Panel was reassured that to date 
St Neots had not missed out on any CIL money, which is due after the 
final planning conditions had been discharged. In addition, the Panel 
was reminded that Neighbourhood Plans had been intended primarily 
as a way for communities to develop a shared vision for how they 
want their area to developed and that getting more CIL money should 
be seen as a secondary bonus.  
 
Members questioned the timings of the progression of the 
Neighbourhood Plan
[...]
il be 
requested to make the necessary amendments to the 
Constitution at their meetings in December 2015. 

 

41. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Democratic Services 
Team (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
contained details of studies bring undertaken by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-Being and Social Well-Being. 
Whereupon, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillors Mrs S J Conboy, D A Giles, T D Sanderson 
and R J West be appointed to the Impact of the County 
Council Budget Cuts Task and Finish Group. 

 

11



42. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Team (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed the 
progress of its activities since the last meeting. Members were 
informed that the Huntingdonshire Infrastructure Business Plan would 
be presented to the Panel at their meeting in December 2015. 
 
The Panel had expressed that they would like to investigate the cost 
of open spaces maintenance. In regards to litter polices Councillor D 
A Giles informed the Panel that he had a meeting with the 
Environmental Education & Promotions Officer in order to progress 
the matter.  
 
Members were advised that the Decision Digest would no longer be 
printed with the Agenda but would be circulated electronically. The 
Panel would continue to consider the Decision Digest at future 
meetings under the Agenda Item ‘Overview and Scrutiny Progress’. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

12



 

 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite  
Date of Publication: 11 November 2015 
For Period: 1 December 2015 to 31 March 2016 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor J D Ablewhite  - Executive Leader of the Council 3 Pettis Road 
St. Ives 
Huntingdon  PE27 6SR 
 
Tel:  01480 466941          E-mail:  Jason.Ablewhite@huntingdons
[...]
s.  The aim of the review has therefore been 
to set objectives, priorities and service standards.  The goal is a sustainable service 
that can deliver appropriate planning outcomes in a timely and prioritised manner to 
agreed service standards, thereby improving stakeholder satisfaction. 
 
The report makes nine main recommendations to address the key issues:  
1. Delegating decision-making on cases to Area Enforcement Officers and Team 

Leader. 
2. Reducing the number of planning applications dealt with by the Enforcement 

Team Leader 
3. Enhancing the enforcement team’s capacity to deal with planning applications 

arising from enforcement cases by using Development Management officers. 
4. Introducing new time targets for enforcement case milestones and closure. 
5. Closing old cases 
6. Setting targets for carrying out the first site visit    
7. Prioritising cases after the first site visit 
8. Managing the expectations of stakeholders 
9. Improving communication with stakeholders 
 
Two further measures are also proposed: 
10. Updating the Council’s Enforcement Policy 

19

Agenda Item 4



11. A series of other process improvements  
 
The recommendations have no financial implications in terms of staffing because 
work will be carried out with the existing staff resources.  It is proposed to purchase 
add-on case management software to work with the main case recording software 
(Uniform).  This will be funded from savings in the overall Development Management 
cost-centre.     
 
Recommendations: 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Panel comments on the contents of this report. 
 
That the Development Management Panel endorses the contents of this report. 
 

20



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 The report relates to a review of the Planning Enforcement function which is 

part of the Development Management service.  Planning enforcement deals 
with breaches of planning control, including unauthorised development, 
breaches of planning conditions, unauthorised works to listed buildings and 
protected trees and the display of unauthorised advertisements/banners.    
 

2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 At its meeting in February 2015 the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Environmental Well-Being) requested that a report on Planning Enforcement 
should be submitted to a future meeting and that the Executive Councillor 
should be invited back to discuss the matter further at that time.   A report was 
presented to the April 2015 meeting.  The Panel was advised that a detailed 
review of Planning Enforcement was already under way and a further report 
would be made in the summer.  This further report has been delayed in part to 
enable the recently appointed Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management) to be involved in its preparation as part of his wider Lean 
Review of Development Management. 
 

2.2 The main issues facing the service are the need for clear objectives to enable 
it to use resources in the most effective and efficient way; to set and adhere to 
priorities; and to be fair and open in case outcomes.  The aim of the review 
has therefore been to set objectives, priorities and service standards.  The 
goal is a sustainable service that can deliver appropriate planning outcomes in 
a timely and prioritised manner to agreed service standards, thereby 
improving stakeholder satisfaction. 

 
3. OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 Planning enforcement is one of the three main functions of land use planning, 

namely development plan preparation; decision making having regard to the 
provisions of the development plan and securing compliance with decisions 
and the plan.   

 
3.2 Paragraph 207 of the Government’s National Planning Policy Framework 

says: “Effective enforcement is important as a means of maintaining public 
confidence in the planning system. Enforcement action is discretionary, and 
local planning authorities should act proportionately in responding to 
susp
[...]
are proposed to reduce the cases on hand to manageable 

numbers: 

 delegating decision-making to Area Enforcement Officers and the 
Enforcement Team Leader; 

 reducing the number of planning applications dealt with by the 
Enforcement Team Leader to provide more time for enforcement cases; 

 enhancing enforcement planning capacity by using Development 
Management officers to deal with some of the applications arising from 
enforcement cases; 

 introducing new time targets for case milestones and closure; 

 closing old, inactive cases where significant harm has not been identified. 
 

 Proposal 1 - Delegating decision-making 
 

3.21 The main procedural change which will be used to improve the throughput of 
cases is a development of the Enforcement Forum system of decision-making.  
Currently Enforcement Forum is a fortnightly meeting of the Area Enforcement 
Officers and the Team Leader with the Planning Service Manager and Head of 
Development.  During the meetings new cases are discussed and if sufficient 
information is available appropriate outcomes are agreed.  Ongoing cases are 
reviewed when there are issues or there have been significant developments.  
Closure of cases has to be authorised at a Forum.  The system was 
introduced in 2010 to improve the quality and consistency of decision making 
and to obviate the need for written case-closure reports.  Enforcement Forum 
outcomes are recorded on a simple spreadsheet. 

 
3.22 The objective of achieving consistency has been achieved because team 

members at all levels have a shared understanding of appropriate outcomes 
even though there is wide variation in the enforcement issues encountered.  
The time is now right to delegate decision making from the Planning Service 
Manager and Head of Development to the Area Enforcement Officers and the 
Team Leader when these officers are fully satisfied that: 

 the breach of planning control, if any, has been accurately identified; 

 when a breach has been
[...]
ll be generated in 
future years, and the need to prioritise the investment of CIL funds into key 
projects, it is necessary to review the governance arrangements for the 
investment of CIL funds. 
 

1.3 The report also recommends that Cabinet approves a funding profile for CIL 
expenditure related to the Huntingdon West Link Road (Edison Bell Way) 
which was forward funded and implemented to enable the regeneration and 
development of that area.  The Link Road is currently the only CIL funded 
project that has been approved by Cabinet.  

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY / BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The current CIL governance structure was approved by Cabinet on 18th 

October 2012 and is summarised in Figure 1.  The governance structure is 
focused on updating the Huntingdonshire Infrastructure Business Plan 
2013/14 which currently forms the basis for identifying and prioritising projects 
that could utilise CIL.  The intention is to re-cast the Business Plan into a 
Delivery Plan at its next iteration.  The decision to invest CIL into projects rests 
with Cabinet.   

 

Figure 1: Current CIL Governance Structure 

Cabinet 
 

Responsible for approving the 
Huntingdonshire Infrastructure 
Business Plan and decisions on CIL 
expenditure. 

Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic) with other Panels 
invited to attend 
 

Responsible for considering the draft 
Huntingdonshire Infrastructure 
Business Plan and making 
recommendations to Cabinet. 

Huntingdonshire Strategic 
Partnership (HSP) 
 

Responsible for endorsing the draft 
Huntingdonshire Infrastructure 
Business Plan and recommending it 
for approval to HDC Cabinet. 

Growth and Infrastructure Group 
(reporting to the Huntingdonshire 
Strategic Partnership) 
 

Responsible for directing the 
preparation of the draft 
Huntingdonshire Infrastructure 
Business Plan and project 
development for the delivery of major 
sites. 
 
Chaired by the Executive Councillor 

                                                
1
 T
[...]
ernance Structure 

Cabinet 
 

Responsible for approving the 
Huntingdonshire Infrastructure 
Delivery Plan and decisions on CIL 
expenditure. 

Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic) with other Panels 
invited to attend 
 

Responsible for considering the draft 
Huntingdonshire Infrastructure 
Delivery Plan and making 
recommendations to Cabinet. 

Growth and Infrastructure Group 
(reporting to the Overview and 
Scrutiny process and Cabinet) 
 

Responsible for directing the 
preparation of the draft 
Huntingdonshire Infrastructure 
Delivery Plan and project 
development for the delivery of major 
sites. 
 
Chaired by the Executive Councillor 
for Strategic Planning and Housing 
supported by three HDC councillors.  
Includes the Chair of the 
Cambridgeshire County Council 
Environment and Economy 
Committee supported by one CCC 
councillor.  A nominated town and 
parish council representative will be 
involved.  The elected Members will 
be supported by members of the 
officer group led by HDC officers 
(Implementation Team in Planning 
Service).  The group will continue to 
seek to involve neighbouring 
authorities in Cambridgeshire and 
beyond.  The workload involves a 
wide range of partners to consider the 
integration of a wide range of 
infrastructure themes including 
communities, health, utilities, 
education, highways and transport, 
green infrastructure. 

 
  

47



 

 

3.10 The change between the current structure and the proposed new structure is 
summarised at Figure 3. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
3.11 The proposed revised Terms of Reference and Membership for the Growth 

and Infrastructure Group are attached at Appendix A.   
 
3.12 These structures should be subject to regular review once it has been 

operational for a reasonable period, and it is suggested that the structure 
should be reviewed again in 2017/18 as part of a fundamental review of the 
council’s CIL Charging schedule and underlying supporting policies.   

 
Confirmation of CIL Funding Tow

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 
on Tuesday, 8th December 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T D Sanderson – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, 

Mrs S Conboy, J W Davies, Mrs A Dickinson, 
Mrs L A Duffy, I D Gardener, D A Giles, 
P Kadewere, K D Wainwright and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillors 
I C Bates. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R C Carter, D B Dew, R S Farrer, 

R B Howe and P D Reeve. 
 

44. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 10th November 2015 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

45. MEMBER'S INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

46. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
December 2015 to 31st March 2016. 
 

47. REVIEW OF PLANNING ENFORCEMENT   
 

 With aid of a report by the Development Management Team Leader 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Review of 
Planning Enforcement was presented to the Panel. Members were 
informed that the service needed clear objectives to enable to use the 
resources available in the most effective and efficient way. In addition 
the service needed to set and adhere to priorities and to be fair and 
open in case outcomes.  
 
The recommendations were presented to the Panel, they were: 
 

 Delegating decision-making on cases to Area Enforcement 
Officers and Team Leader; 

 Reducing the number of planning applications dealt with by 
the Enforcement Team Leader; 

 Enhancing the enforcement team’s capacity to deal with 
planning applications arising from enforcement cases by using 



Development Management officers; 

 Introducing new time targets for enforcement case milestones 
and closure; 

 Closing old cases; 

 Setting targets for carrying out the first site visit; 

 Prioritising cases after the first site visit; 

 Managing the expectations of stakeholders; 

 Improving communication with stakeholders; 

 Updating the Council’s Enforcement Policy; and 

 A series of process improvements. 
 
The Panel were advised that the current working policies had been 
established in 2010 and the requirement for them to be update had 
been identified. Members were informed that this was to enable 
Officers in the field to act in a timely manner. Officers reminded 
Members that the Council wanted to effectively manage the 
expectations of stakeholders and not state that an outcome would 
occur if it could not be delivered.  
 
Following a query regarding the recommendation of a series of 
process improvements, the Panel was informed that the 
improvements related to making the processes and procedures of 
planning enforcement more efficient. 
 
With regards to the communication with Town and Parish Council, 
Members were informed that Officers would investigate how they, 
Town Councillors and Parish Councillor would be able to access up to 
date enforcement action information for their area. 
 
A concern was expressed in regards to developers who leave a site 
without fulfilling their obligations. In response the Panel was informed 
that the software package ‘Obligation Tracker’ would track the 
obligations of developers. If a developer does leave a site without 
fulfilling their obligations then the Council could insert a note with the 
land charge. As this could affect the developer’s house sales the aim 
is to encourage the developer to fulfil their obligations. 
 
After a discussion concerning IT costs, Members had been informed 
that the Council had contacted the supplier to enquire the cost of 
running the software but had not received a response. 
 
(At 7.03pm during discussion on this item, Councillor K Wainwright 
took his seat at the meeting.) 
 
(At 7.23pm during discussion on this item, Councillor D A Giles left 
the meeting). 
 
(At 7.25pm during discussion on this item, Councillor D A Giles 
returned to the meeting). 
 

48. HUNTINGDONSHIRE INFRASTRUCTURE BUSINESS PLANNING   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Planning Service Manager (Policy) (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Huntingdonshire 
Infrastructure Planning update was presented to the Panel. Members 
noted that the Panel would receive future update reports in June and 
December of each year; in addition the Panel would receive an 



update report on the progress of the Local Plan in March 2016. 
 
Members were informed of the infrastructure projects in progress. 
They are: 
 

 A14 Trunk Road; 

 A428; 

 A1; 

 Oxford to Cambridge Expressway; 

 East West Rail; and 

 A141 Huntingdon to St Ives 
 
The Panel noted that the projects could not be delivered by the 
Council alone and recognised the requirement to work with partners. 
In response to a query regarding potential funding and increased 
partner cooperation Members were informed that the Government’s 
drive to devolve powers and funding to local areas presents an 
opportunity for the Council to work more closely with partners to 
enable to deliver the infrastructure to support growth. 
 
In response to a query with regards to the timescales of the current 
infrastructure projects, Members was informed that the A14, A428, A1 
and A141 projects was currently subject to a Development Order 
Process. The Panel had been advised that timescales can be difficult 
to establish however the projects were more likely to be completed in 
collaboration with partners. 
 
With regards to the Local Plan, the Panel had expressed concerns 
that Cambridgeshire County Council’s traffic modelling was not up to 
the required standard however Officers were confident that the traffic 
modelling would be completed in time for the Local Plan to be 
submitted. 
 
Members expressed their approval that the Council was working with 
external partners in order to deliver large infrastructure projects. In 
addition the Panel emphasised that they would like the Cabinet to 
investigate whether devolved powers and funding could be used by 
the Council to work more closely with partners to enable the delivery 
of infrastructure to support growth. 
 
(At 8.00pm during the discussion on this item, Councillor J W Davies 
left the meeting). 
 
(At 8.03pm during the discussion on this item, Councillor J W Davies 
returned to the meeting). 
 

49. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY GOVERNANCE   
 

 With aid of a report by the Planning Policy Team Leader (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the report on the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Governance was presented to the Panel. 
 
Members noted that the Growth and Infrastructure Group had been 
responsible for directing the preparation of the draft Huntingdonshire 
Infrastructure Business Plan and project development for the delivery 
of major sites. The Panel had viewed the proposed changes with 
regards to the governance of CIL, they included: 



 

 removal of the Growth and Infrastructure Group from the Local 
Strategic Partnership framework; 

 a revised Terms of Reference for the Growth and 
Infrastructure Group; and 

 revised Membership of the Growth and Infrastructure Group to 
include three District Councillors in addition to the Executive 
Councillor for Strategic Planning and Housing. 

 
Members recognised that appointments to the Growth and 
Infrastructure Group are a Cabinet decision however the Panel had a 
preference for the inclusion of the Chairman of the Development 
Management Panel (DMP), as well as a Member each from the Social 
Well-Being and Economic Well-Being Panels. As the Chairman of 
DMP was currently a Member of the Environmental Well-Being Panel 
it was not thought necessary to appoint an additional Member from 
the Panel. In addition Members expressed a preference for the 
inclusion of a Member who was not from the majority Conservative 
Group. 
 
Following a concern regarding the lack of knowledge Members had 
on CIL and the progress, the Panel was informed that the 
Implementation Team Leader would attend a future meeting of the 
Panel to update Members of the CIL process. 
 
A concern was expressed regarding Town and Parish Councils 
spending of CIL. The Panel was informed that every Town and Parish 
Council that had spent CIL had a responsibility to report to the 
Council about how they spent the CIL funding. In addition Members 
had been advised that any Town and Parish Council who had spent 
CIL in the year 2014/15 would have to report to the Council by 31st 
December 2015. 
 
With regards to concerns that CIL funding had been committed to a 
single infrastructure project, Huntingdon West Link Road, the Panel 
was advised that as the CIL funding pot grows in the future there 
would be opportunities to prioritise the use of CIL funds towards other 
infrastructure projects. The majority of the Panel supported Cabinet in 
approving further investment in the Link Road. 
 

50. NEIGHBOURHOOD AND COMMUNITY PLANNING GUIDANCE   
 

 With aid of a report by the Planning Policy Team Leader (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel received the 
Neighbourhood and Community Planning Guide. Members were 
informed that the Neighbourhood and Community Planning Guide 
clarified how the Council would support local communities that wished 
to embark upon planning initiatives. The Panel were advised that 
when viewing the Neighbourhood and Community Planning Guide 
electronically the customer would be able to access various 
hyperlinks which would guide them to further planning information. 
 
Following a discussion regarding parishes working with each other in 
the creation of a joint Neighbourhood Plan, the Panel had been 
advised that the Neighbourhood and Community Planning Guide sets 
out the process for this eventuality. Members found clarification with 
regards that the District Council runs the Neighbourhood Plan 



referendum and the Town or Parish promotes the Neighbourhood 
Plan useful. 
 
Further clarification over who should produce a clean copy of the 
Neighbourhood Plan following the examination would be sought. This 
was after a Member had stated that they had been briefed at Town 
Council level by an external consultant who stated that the 
responsibility for producing a clean copy lied with the District Council. 
 
Members have expressed to Officers that they believed the 
Neighbourhood and Community Planning Guide was a good piece of 
work and that communities across the District would find it useful 
when embarking upon planning initiatives. The Panel recommended 
to Cabinet that they should approve the Neighbourhood and 
Community Planning Guide. 
 

51. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Democratic Services 
Team (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-Being and Social Well-Being. 
 
Members had been informed that the Chief Executive of 
Cambridgeshire County Council was surprised at how the budget 
proposals were communicated and Cambridgeshire County Council 
would be recommunicating the information. 
 
Members were advised that a date for the Impact of Cambridgeshire 
County Council Budget Proposals on Huntingdonshire and it’s 
residents Task and Finish Group would be set in due course and that 
Members of the Group would be informed of the date. 
 

52. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Team (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed the 
progress of its activities since the last meeting. Following a discussion 
on graffiti, Councillors Mrs L A Duffy and D A Giles were invited to 
attend a meeting with Councillor T A Sanderson, the Executive 
Councillor for Operations and Environment and the Interim Head of 
Operations to discuss the issue.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


